

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1431

LONE MOUNTAIN PROCESSING, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

JERALD S. FEINGOLD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia
22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	5
C. The Order of the Commission.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. ASSUMING THAT THE COMMISSION WAS REQUIRED TO APPLY CASE LAW ARISING UNDER RULE 60(b)(1) -- AN ASSUMPTION THAT UNDERLIES LONE MOUNTAIN'S ENTIRE BRIEF -- LONE MOUNTAIN WAS INELIGIBLE FOR REOPENING BECAUSE IT FAILED TO ASSERT A POTENTIALLY MERITORIOUS DEFENSE.....	15

III.	EVEN IF LONE MOUNTAIN WAS ELIGIBLE FOR REOPENING, THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DENIED REOPENING ON THE GROUNDS (A) THAT LONE MOUNTAIN FAILED TO ADEQUATELY EXPLAIN ITS FAILURE TO CONTEST THE PROPOSED PENALTY ASSESSMENTS, (B) THAT LONE MOUNTAIN FAILED TO EXPLAIN THE TIME IT TOOK TO REQUEST REOPENING AFTER IT WAS INFORMED OF ITS PENALTY DELINQUENCIES IN THIS CASE, AND (C) THAT LONE MOUNTAIN FAILED TO EXPLAIN HOW ITS PENALTY DELINQUENCIES IN OTHER CASES DID NOT WARRANT A FINDING THAT IT WAS ACTING IN BAD FAITH.....	16
	A. Lone Mountain Failed to Adequately Explain Its Failure to Contest the Proposed Assessments...	16
	B. Lone Mountain Failed to Explain the Time It Took to Request Reopening After It was Informed of Its Penalty Delinquencies In This Case.....	19
	C. Lone Mountain Failed to Explain How Its Penalty Delinquencies In Other Cases Did Not Warrant a Finding That It Was Acting In Bad Faith.....	20
IV.	LONE MOUNTAIN'S CONTENTION THAT THE COMMISSION WAS REQUIRED TO CONSIDER LONE MOUNTAIN'S CLAIM THAT REOPENING WOULD NOT PREJUDICE THE SECRETARY IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT, AND IN ANY EVENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	22
	A. Lone Mountain's Contention Was Not Urged Before the Commission, And Therefore Is Not Properly Before the Court.....	22
	B. Lone Mountain's Contention Is Without Merit.....	24
	1. The Commission was not required to apply Rule 60(b)(1).....	25
	2. Even under Rule 60(b)(1) case law, failure to consider the non-prejudice claim under the circumstances of this case was, at worst, harmless error.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Atlanta Sand & Supply Co.</u> , 30 FMSHRC 605 (2008).....	12
<u>Budanio v. Saipan Marine Tours, Inc.</u> , 22 Fed.Appx. 708 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
* <u>Coal Employment Project v. Dole</u> , 889 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25, 26
<u>Cummings v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 365 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2004) (collecting cases) <u>abrogated on other grounds</u> , 564 U.S. 394 (2006).....	13
<u>Dave Kohel Agency v. Redshaw, Inc.</u> , 149 F.R.D. 171 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	12
<u>Durez Div. of Occidental Chemical Corp. v. OSHA</u> , 906 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
* <u>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</u> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)...13, 15, 21, 22, 27	
* <u>Frank Lill & Son, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 362 F.3d 840 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>Georgia State Chapter Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</u> , 184 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<u>Gibbs v. Air Canada</u> , 810 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17
<u>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</u> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>Hi-Tech Furnace Systems, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Highland Mining Co.</u> , 31 FMSHRC 1313 (2009).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Highlands Mining & Processing Co.</u> , 24 FMSHRC 685 (2002).....	12
<u>In re 1115 Third Avenue Restaurant Corp.</u> , 185 B.R. 12 (S.D. N.Y. 1995).....	13
<u>Jenkins & Gilchrist v. Groia & Co.</u> , 542 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 129 S.Ct. 1585 (2009).....	27
* <u>Jim Walter Resources, Inc.</u> , 15 FMSHRC 782 (1993)	1, 5, 14
<u>Li Hua Yuan v. Attorney General of United States</u> , 642 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29
<u>Lomas and Nettleton Co. v. Wisely</u> , 884 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1989).....	17
<u>McClelland v. Andrus</u> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<u>McLawnhorn v. John W. Daniel & Co., Inc.</u> , 924 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>Mister Discount Stockbrokers, Inc. v. SEC</u> , 768 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1985).....	13
<u>Mobile Relay Associates v. FCC</u> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
<u>Murray v. District of Columbia</u> , 52 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Negron v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</u> , 316 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12
<u>New York v. Green</u> , 420 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
* <u>Oak Grove Resources, LLC</u> , 33 FMSHRC 103 (February 2011)	17
<u>Oak Grove Resources, LLC</u> , 33 FMSHRC 1130 (June 2011).....	21
<u>Old Ben Coal Co.</u> , 7 FMSHRC 205 (1985).....	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Pelican Production Corp. v. Marino,</u> 893 F.2d 1143 (10th Cir. 1990).....	12
* <u>Pinnacle Mining Co.,</u> 30 FMSHRC 1061 (2008)	17
* <u>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership,</u> 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	15, 20, 22, 27, 29
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Forest Grove, Inc.,</u> 33 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 1121 (1995).....	13
<u>Rogers v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 167 F.3d 933 5th Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California, Inc.,</u> 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<u>Security Mutual Casualty Co. v. Century Casualty Co.,</u> 621 F.2d 1062 (10th Cir. 1980).....	19
* <u>Sloss Industries Corp. v. Eurisol,</u> 488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4
* <u>United States v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy, Florida 32351,</u> 638 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<u>W & M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<u>Warren v. District of Columbia,</u> 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16
<u>Weiss v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 283 F.3d 790 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 537 U.S. 883 (2002).....	29
* <u>Williams v. Meyer,</u> 346 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2003).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

STATUTES AND CODES

29 U.S.C. § 661(g)14

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,
30 U.S.C. §§ 801, et seq. (1977).....3

 Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....3

 Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....3

 Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....3

 Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....4

 Section 105, 30 U.S.C. § 815.....4

 * Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. § 815(a)1, 5, 7, 16

 Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d)4

 Section 106(a) (1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a) (1).....1, 22

29 C.F.R. § 2700.1(b)14

29 C.F.R. § 2700.20(b)5

29 C.F.R. § 2700.25.....3, 4

29 C.F.R. § 2700.26.....3, 4

30 C.F.R. § 100.7(c)3, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)1, 5, 8, 13, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (1).....2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17,
22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30

Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure:
Civil 2d § 2858 n.18.....12, 13

* S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 15-16 (1977),
reprinted in Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee
on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative
History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act
of 1977 (1978).....26, 27
